
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Meandering Road, 103 7 feet E 
of Millers Station Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
5th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(2876 Meandering Drive) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Peter C. and Nancy M. O'Donnell 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0116-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Peter C. and Nancy M. 

O'Donnell for property located at 2876 Meandering Drive. The variance request is from Sections 

400.1 and 400.3 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed 

accessory building (barn) to be located in the front yard with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the 

requuired rear yard only with a maximum height of 15 feet. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners desire to construct 

a bank barn measuring 30 feet x 40 feet. Due to the topography of the lot, the only acceptable 

grade for a bank barn is to the left of and slightly forward of the front of the house, and this 

location will allow use of the current driveway. The location of the well does not allow the 

proposed bank barn to be placed in the rear of the house and use the existing driveway. A 4/12 

roof pitch would be under 15 feet high, but a 8/12 pitch looks much more appealing and matches 

the existing barns in the area. The proposed bank barn will be board and batten exterior with a 

metal roof which also matches the existing barns in the area. The property contains 18.4734 acres 

and is served by private sewer and water. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated October 13, 2010, 

which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, 

not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for 

commercial purposes. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on October 31 , 2010 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this / ~ day of November, 2010 that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed accessory building 

(barn) to be located in the front yard with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the requuired rear yard only 

with a maximum height of 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 
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1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB/pz 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

November 16, 2010 

PETER C. AND NANCY M. O'DONNELL 
2876 MEANDERING DRIVE · 
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0116-A 
Property: 2876 Meandering Drive 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. O'Donnell: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building i I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 j Towson. Maryland 2 12041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.ba itimorecountymd .gov 



Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at c}?fl(p ;l_gClrl::lw,_,'!J £ 1.;.e_ 
which is presently zoned _ ~ 2. 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
m~de a part hereof, hereby petition.for a Variance from Section(s) LfoD, ( cu11J 'f 00, 5 /i c~ TD pe~,r1;+ a 
~ r of o:RJ O.cWSM-y ~ u, (d;j (!,,_~a) 1o ~e I ou,feJ. ii,, +h ~ .ft.on+ . yard w 'Jfi eJ 

t {1.9 h -1- of- I q fee iJ 11o /i e u of .f-h,_ v-q u , v eJ re ,u,- y I{ nf o VI f / w,!J.h fA. IM "-K' "' & "' 

~e\9~+ ~f I)-- +e~. 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons ind icated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Ty~e or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Comp 

City State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

S gnature 

PaJ A. IJC ,J L11 . d '{} P n n c // 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required , it is ordered by the Zoning Coml)'lissioner of Baltimore County , 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pub.lie h~.aring; adve~_sed, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . • . . •. ,,",, ':• 1 , ·:, ,.. ·-·~: ,. . 

. · . . l f ..; ~ '..,..,. ~ ~,. t 
I I < l j .II, ,. ; • ( ~,·', 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimj:>re } ;>unty 

J tJ f . · -Dilte. ·->~· '. . , 0 
• .. . ___;;,....:.....-+,, ........ ....:+-'-= :lo rt-- Reviewed By CASE NO. 

REV 10/25/01 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in th~ future wi\,1\re~ard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at i2,]{p /At~v'l~/°'t /t~ W°t V'e_. 
Ad NS i 
CityQM,,'f? T~G..o\, ~ O · d IC} 7 ~Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffict,Jlty): "" ~ 

\Ja..'l',~'A'-L ~r '(\c...\~'v-i'1''l.-°"\bcq.l ?..,Cit (.ti~ ~1/~c..~ ... ./c..,.• \)c.;><L. ~ +'N... 0
'fo:;;,..f~-f) Y 

a~ 1 "-l \o '"t-) tlc... 0'<1 l '-/ ace~ p~alle. sroci\ t!"I Q. hf4 YI K ~OJf\ 1 S \ c i-~ le~""' 
t>1 QI() tA 5 \, S \,..,4-\'j {oiW C>.f'O\. $ {- ~ tioll)+ o 'f.-~ l-1 ()\t' ;c=... Tl\_ ;~ ~~l/ 

~\\o"-' \J~ ~~ ~ (_\J...f(t-\fl,+- Or,ve.~~ , 1~ ~cCq_'t")i>v,...~~~ Wl~\ 

~ ~ 5 n ~-\:--- q \ \ ~ ~ i-k s--\ r 0 \. ~\.) rt. -\--~ ~ ~ ( Q le J.... ~ V\. --\-k '<'e.. 0 v & i-- ~ 
l\~'-.)'S '- ~V'l ~ V'lQ__ i--k e,-t_~s\ ( ~J dr-, Je_~~ .. 0-- L-f(\L -foe+ r~~ 
w ou \d\.. ~ \..),{\~ 165''~ b\J~ Q"\ ~(f'i- /o~ K.c, y'nv-vh wiorc... a.1()(:..fi:l J;~ 
OV\JA 'f\l\~~\l'\,e..> '{-- ~ ~1- ,$ 't-'t\j ~Q,l"'fl) ,~ fl..t. Qf't..~ .\"'-<- ~-\°f'.JC.\.....>n ... w~ \\ 

~ ~oQrr}-.. ~ ~t\-(.V\ o.)(fc,v:~~ ·+'°' q, ~~\ '(..:>o(} c,\'fc) 'tV!~~'-~ .. '~ 

Q'{.. ls"'; \f\-._\ l q--\1'~ \ Vt C:,.( <- ~. 
That the Affiant(s) acknowle ge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be eq ired to provide additional information. c 
Name • Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2-4-1-h day of &pk.mbe...r , 20 IO , before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of 7&;-· in cf~ fort~ CouT, afore;:tersN;appeareo ) DO (1 ntJ I 
the Affiant(s) herein , personally known or satisfactorily ident ied to me as such Affiant(s) . 

~~-
'Ay Comm· · E · 12 My Commission Expires ISSIOn Xplres -4-2012 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25/01 



c;!f. __f;, dnyde,. 
duW'tJO't, £/n.c. 

19 1 1 dtanotrn <.:Plk.E. 
amp.st~J • .df/1.a"}Jfan.J 2 f 07 4 

~1' /!> ii ll t\ ll ( 410) 37 4-9695 pf:..,nL/fuc 

Certificate of Survey 
Lot 2 Of 

The Brian K. Chapllne Property 
July 11, 2002 

All that lot or pa eel of tang situate, lying and being east of Millers Station 
Road In the Fifth Electl n District of Baltimore County, Maryland and the Eighth 
Election District of Ca II County, Maryland and which according to a survey by 
Albert LeRoy Snyder, roperty line Surveyor No. 26, dated July 10, 2002, with 
all courses referred to he Maryland Coordinate System (N.A.D. 83/91) is more 
particularly described s follows: 

Beginning for th same at' a steel ·square-top bolt found (M.C.S. coordinate 
N 723348.6064, E 136 74.2535) at the beginning of the first or North 43 de­
.grees West 47 perehe line of th~t parcel of land conveyed by Thomas W. Alban 
to Elizabeth Alban by eed dated July 24, 188E> and recorded among the Land 

· Records of Carroll Co nty., Maryland in Llber W.N.M. 64.follo 493, etc. 1 and also 
being the beginning of the first or Nofth 44 degrees 59 minutes 43 seconds West 
1233.80 feet line of th parcel of land conveyed by John J. Schuster to Emil H. 
White by deed dated ctober 31, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Ma land in Uber O.T.G. 4820 follo-249, etc., and said bolt 
also being the end of t e second or South 37 degrees 36 minutes 11 seconds 
East 90.58 feet lirie of he parcal of land conveyed by Robert F. Munzner to Brian 
K. Chapline and Mary· · ·ane Chapline by deed dated August 31, 2000 and 
recorded among the L nd Records of Baltimore County, Maryland In Uber S.M. 
14733 folio 682,· etc.; t . ence running reversely vvtth and binding on said second 
line and running with nd binding on a part of the aforesaid first lines of Alban 
and White, the followi g course, 

1.) North 38 de rees 12 minutes 38 seconds West 91.00 feet to a %" steel 
bar and cap now set; ence runhing reversely with snd binding on the first or 
North 82 degrees 57 lnutes 50 seconds East 529.45 feet line of Chapllne, and 
running with and blndl g_ on a part of the second or South 89 d&gtees 39 minutes 
31 ~econds West 682 0 feet line of that parcel of land conveyed by Timothy W. 
Fenby and Vicki E. Fe by, his Wife, to Biiiie Jo Luttrell and Robert Arczynskl by 
deed dated April 28; 1 78 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County; Marytaryd In L ber E.H.K.,Jr. 5880 folio 338, etc., the following course. 

Mt;Wll!Rt • SOC. of tllr'le)'On • W; VL "*too. of und $urvayora • A.C.S.M . 
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2.) South 82 de rees 58 minutes 00 seconds West 528.48 feet to a %" 
steel bar end cap now et in the Baltimore/Carroll County Line as delineated by 
the Carroll County Su eys Department; thence running thereon. 

3.) South 15 de rees 23 minutes 23 second9 ·west 293.50 feet to a %" 
steel bar and cap now et; thence running with the outlines of Parcel "A" of the 
plest of "Majestic Knolls recorded among the Land Records of Carroll County, 
Maryland In Ptatbook folio 291, the following eleven cour9es, 

4.) South 72 de rees 14 minutes 50 seconds West 411 .71feet to a%" 
· steel bar and cap now et; ·thence, 

5.) along a curv to the right having a radius of 350. 7 4 feet and an arc 
length of 234.07 feet, eing subtended by a chord bearing North 88 degrees 38 
minutes 02 seconds st for a distance of 229. 75 feet to a %• steel bar end cap 
now set; thence, 

· 6.) North 69 rees 30 minutes 54 seconds West 85.00 feet to a %" steel 
bar and cap now set t nee, • 

7.) along a curv to the left having a radius of 257.50 feet and an arc 
length of 224.71 feet, olng subtend~ by a chord bearing South 85 degrees 29 
minutes 06 seconds est for a distance or 217.6~ feet to a %" steef bar and cap 
now set; thence, 

· 8.} South 60 de rees 29 minutes 06 seconds West 68.00 feet to a P. K. 
nail now set in th9 no west side of Meandering drive and in the northeast right­
of-way llne of Millers atton Road (60 feet wide); thence binding thereon, the 
following course, 

9.) South 29 de rees ~O minutes 54 secpnds ·east 15.00 feet to a P.K. nail 
now set In the south~ st side of Meandering Drive; thence leaving said right-0f­
way line, 

10.) Nort'160 d rees 29 minute9 06 seconds East 68.00 feet to a%" steel 
. bar and cap now set; t · nee, 

11.) along a e to-the right having-a -radius of 242.50 feet and an arc 
length of 211.62 feet, eing subtended by a chord bearing North 85 degrees 29 
minutes 06 .seconds E st for a distance of 204.97 feet to a %" steel bar and cap 
now·set; thence. 

12.) South 69 d rees 30 minutes 54 seconds Eas_t 85.00 feet to a%" steel 
bar end cap now set; 

a,cmnen,t ~ jtted for tt>Cord In a 
~dition not ermitti.nJt sntisfnctotY 

.ohotOiU'ftt>hic production. 
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13.) along a curv to the left having a radius of 365. 7 4 feet and an arc 
length of 244. 085 feet, ing subtended by a chord bearing South 88 degrees 38 
minutes 02 seconds E st fpr a distance of 239.58 feet to a %" steel bar and cap 
now set; thence, 

14.) North 72 d rees 14 minutes 50 seconds East 401 _91 feet to e %" 
steel bar and cap now et in the aforementioned County Line, distant South 15 
degr~s 23 minutes 2 second9 West 17_91 feet from the end of the herein 
before described third ine; thence running for ilnes Of division now made, the 

. following five COU!lles, 

15.) South 81 d grees 04 minutes 42 seconds East 527.M feet (passing 
through a :X" steel bar and cap now set at 250.00-feet) to a%" steel bar and cap 
now set; thence, 

16.) South 43 d rees 59 minutes 03 seconds West 263.80 feet to a%. 
, steel bar and cap no set; thence, 

17.) South 81 rees 10 _minutes 31 seconds West 231 .27 feet to a%" 
steel bar and cap n set; thence, . 

18.) ·South 77 egrees 01 minutes 33 second$ West 118.56 feet to a o/.4" 
steel bar and cap no set; thence, · 

19.) North 10 
· steel bar and cap; no 
North 15 degrees 23 
Chapllne; thence run 

gree.s 30 minutes 24 seconds West 189.08 feet to a%" 
set in the aforesaid County Line and in the thirteenth or · 
inutes· 23 seconds East 1 Ma.28 feet line of Munzner to 

ing reversely with and binding on a part of said line, 

20.) South 15 egrees 23 mlnutes ·23 seconds West 898.64 feet to a Y." 
steel bar and cap no set at the end of the twetfth or South 79 degraes 56 
minutes 48 seconds est 376.81 f~t line of Munzner to Chaplfne and being in 
the fifth or South 80 grees 06 minutes 33 seconds w~st 484.81 feet llne of that 
. parcel of land convey d by Don~ld A. Lewis and Barbara G. Lewis to Thomas 
Martin Lewis and Cla e Therese Williams by dead datad August 1, 1996 and 

.. recorded among the end Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Uber S.M. 
12027 folio 29, etc., ai·d steel bar and cap b9lng distant North 79 degrees 59 
minutes 38 seconds ast 107 .60 feet from a %" x 9• tall st.eel bsr found at the 
end of said fifth line; ence running reversely with and binding on a part of said 
fifth line and running eversely with and binding on a part of said twetfth tine of 
Chapline, the follO'Ni g course, 

. 21.) North 7_9 egree$ 59 minutes 38 seconds.East 376.59 feet to a stone · 
found In the North O degrees , 3 minutes 00 seconds East 478.50 feet \\ne of th9 
plat of "Miibert· L. Ma · an recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Platboo 36 folio 69; thence running with and binding on a part of 

Document :.ub itted for record in a 
cqndition not >crmittina sutisfnctory 
photogn\ph.ic eproduction. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

No. -93· 9 
I ~isn.£% rn~ 

Date: q d. 7 / 2 (l( V •127 '201U '/2? 'i ll lJ t ·1:~~ 
Rev Sub __ ....,... _______ !'!!!'' '!"'II) W3!.t.1 . Wt t' i; l1'.f~"¥. ! R\l 

Source/ Rev/ ··p U:If'T It J!~HiHi ~/ '113!1'1 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount lk,p 5 .:-,?fi m~w;; 1+J<HJrt11Hli 

1-D-,.-. -, ~....-.---'-, ._b~ O- O_o_o---r---...........,6,,....., ,-s .,_o~---<-r---'--.,..---,---6~)-,,---,0,...o_,1.,.,....jNJ. 0:a~ ',;(: 
i....-~---1-=----+---+-----+--a,.._----+---+-----+-------t-----1 

----1 Re..::pi, Tr,· 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION . 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total: 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

$65.fJO f) 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: 10{ ?I lro 

RE Case Number: ___..d~ O_.._l ~( -__,Q'""'---'-\ l=--b-~_,.___ ___ ______ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: .PJQ.A..., 0" ~ 

Date of Hearing/Closing: -•-~t 1~(i-=(~'----tr~10 ________ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required ~ 

by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at ~B ?b ~ D~ 

The signs(s) were posted on ____ i o__,_/~.,_f'-lf_(_'O ___________ _ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

J. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
1015 Old Barn Road 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton. MD 211 20 ., 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 





BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DE TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV L OPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 
Por+tt+ , u 

Case Number 2011-1 0 {( ro I-A Address '2 't 7 l fVl e a._11 de //'; 11 0 {/'I~ 

Contact Person : -k f{ rf f ev-f ow 

IV\tev-sed-{oi'I w,+li 
Mi Iler S <l-t\ f; oh RcL 

IV\ Co.rroll Cov,,:fy 

~~~~~~+-~~~~~~~~-,-~,--

PI an n er, P ase Print Your Name 

Fi Ii ng Date: _q_[ _1;_1_/ ?..-J2 ........... l 'O'---- Posting Date: 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Ltlt~~ l ~ / . 
Closing Date: ~ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 · days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Address Z.JJ -==<--l,.-Y,~~:.....=::..>;!..!..-.=->-:.._c_'-'-7'-_;:;;-"--'---'!....:'-+'-'-'--=>6...L....w:.l.L--><->=. 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 8/20/09 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Peter & Nancy O'Donnell 
2876 Meandering Dr. 
Hampstead, Md 21074 

Dear Peter & Nancy: 

RE: 2011-0116, 2876 Meandering Dr. 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

November 15 , 2010 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 27 , 2010. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard·to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
File Copy 

Very truly yours, 

l;t, CJ.~9-
w. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 j Fax 4 !0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken'ire"dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 18, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011-103, 106, 107, 108, 
109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 115, 116, 
117, 118, 119, 120, 121 and 122 

DATE: October 7, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-10182010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



10/15/2010 11:21 4102095025 

Martin O'Mall~y. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, l.t. Governor 

ENG ACCESS PERMITS 

SMA 
Stateffioh\x~r 

Adminlstratto:5.A . .11.' '"J I Beverley I<. Swairn-St;,iley. Seci-ctary 
Nell J. Pedersen, Adm in istr ;,,tor 

MIIRYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

D~ar Ms. Matthews: 
! 
i 

Date: De""". \ ~ 
1 

Z:-0 \ 0 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.Dt\-Ol\0-,\ 
28>7t, \J.'1;..A."3-"P~tt.l t-9tr~,IJ~ 
D' \) l;)~'H·~~(.....1.-~~~\2-T"( 

~i-,\l\.). v'~rz..tA..\.:)(..''E .. -
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j Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned·. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
ofrf:icc has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofJtem No. W \ \- . 
Ol\\ro-A , 

Should you have any questions regarding thl& matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very tmly yours, 

~&t 
~:1 Steven D. Foster, Ch)f 
'fO!L, Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is------· 
M.:irylsind Reley service. for Impaired Hear ing or Spaac:h 1.B00.735.2258 St:itewide Toll Free 

StrP.et Address: 707 North Calvert Street • 6altimorc, Maryland ~17.02 • Phone 410.545.0300 , IIMM(Slla.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-:OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11-116-Administrative Variance 

DATE: October 13, 2010 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(barn) with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to be located in the 
front yard in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions are met: 

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-
887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 201 1111 - 11 6.doc 

RECEIVED 

OCT 14 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: October 26, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-116-A 
Address 2876 Meandering Drive 

(O'Donnell Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 4, 2010: 

j RECEIVED 
(' 

OCT 2 62010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 10/26/10 

· C:\DOCUME-1 \dwiley\LOCALS-1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-116-A 2876 Meandering Drive.doc 



Baltimore County 
Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room Ill 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews 
ZAC Agenda Oct. 18, 2010 

Office of the Fire Marshal 
700 East Joppa Road 
Towson , Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

Oc tober 4 , 20 1 0 

The Baltimore County Fire Department has no comments on the following case 
numbers: 
2011-0102-A 
2011-0103-SPHA 
2011-0106-A 
2011-0107-SPHA 
2011-0108-A 
2011-0110-A 
2011-0111-A 
2011-0112-SPHA 
2011-0113-A 
2011-0114-A 
2011-0115-SPH 
2011-0116-A 
2011-0117-A 
2011-0118-A 
2011-0119-A 
2011-0120-A 
2011-0121 
2011-0122-A 

,'il.e 

i'.l ,il :Soybean Ink 
yi:led Paper 

Kingston Park La. 
Harrison Ave. 
Valleyfield Rd. 
Emmanuel Ct. 
Locust Ave. 
Woodland Dr. 
Monaghan Ct. 
Oakleigh Rd. 
Stoney Batter Rd. 
New Section Rd. 
Hanover Pike 
Meandering Dr. 
Cockeys Mill Rd. 
Cedarside Dr. 
Linwood Ave. 
Sue Grove Rd. 
Burnbrae Rd. 
Mt. Carmel Rd. 

Lt . Jimmie D. Mezick 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.3) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailin Address: 

Premises Address 
2876 MEANDERING DR 

District - 05 Account Number - 2300010133 

Owner Information 

ODONNELL PETER C 
OCONNELL NANCY M 

2876 MEANDERING DR 
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-1234 

Use: 

Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal J;)escription 
18.4734 AC 

PRT IN CARROLL COUNTY 

NSR FALLS RD 

Page 1 of 1 

RESIDE! 

YES 
1) /2200~ 
2) 

Mag 
9 

Grid 
24 

Parcel 
9 

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot 
2 

Assessment Area 
2 

Sgecial Tax 
Areas 

Town 
~d ValorE;tm 
Ta1C..Class 

Prima!)' Structure Built 
2004 

me 

Enclosed Area 
3,152 SF 

Property Land Area 
18.47 AC 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
YES STANDARD UNIT 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Ba~ Val_y~ 

Land 237,470 

Im rovements: 530,670 

Tutat. 768,140 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: ZARU INC 

Iype: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: PARKER KEVIN J 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller_: CHAPLINE BRIAN K 

IY.rut;_ IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

State 
Municigal 

Tax ExemP.t: NO 

Exempt Class: 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/2008 

237,470 

530,670 

768,140 

0 

Value Information 

Phase-iQP.ssessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

768,140 

0 

NOT AVAIL 

NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/08/2005 

Deed1: /22002/ 636 

Date: 08/04/2004 

Deed1: . /20490/ 167 

Date: 06/10/2003 

Qeed1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2010 

000 0 

000 0 

000 0 

Price: $79~ 

Deed2: 

Price: $25! 

Deed 2: 

Price: $19· 

Deed2: 

07/01/2011 

0 

0 

0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Account... 11/16/2010 



ZONING CASE HISTORY DATABASE (1939 -
615 Attribute Table ID 
(SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): Case Type Prefix: Case Year: Case Number: Case Type Suffix: 

r- fToIT j0116 jA 

Existing Use: 

IR esidential 

Legal Owners/Petitioner ·r::::--·- ·--· :-7.,..--- -- ----=- -=-·::---- -- ----,---- c--- ----- -----------------------------
(SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): jPeter and Nacy O Donnell 

House/St. House/Street House/St. Prefix Suffix Suite/Apt/Unit 
Number: Number Range: No. Suffix: Dir.: Pre. Type: Street Name (SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): Sul. Type: Dir.: Number: 

2876 j j jMeandering JDr j 

Property Description (SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): 

: .East side of Meandering Road, 1037 feet east of Millers Station Road. 

Existing Zoning Classification: JRC-2 

Critical Area: jNO Floodplain: IND 

Area: _118.4734 Acres 

Historic Area: jND 

Violation Cases: Concurrent Cases: 

Election District: 15th Councilmanic District: ~ 

P r i or Zoning Cases: i-----------------

Tax Account ID: Deed Liber #: Deed Folio#: Miscellaneous Notes: 

Find Record Next Record Previous Record 

Record: I~ I ~ 11 22291 ._ I H l"*I of 26209 

1Form View 

PreviewZAC 
Agenda Report Open MS 'word Exit Access Scanned Image 

~"" »" ,,.- i -'."i ----
,: Start Si f fi 1' NoveUGroup... ' m Microsoft Word .R~ MicrosoftAccess : ~ ~ ~':I,; " J- Ct] 11:0SAM 

)., ~ 

Tuesday, Oct 26, 2010 11 :05 AM 



009C3 
NW33-J 

2876 Meandering Drive 

1600012070 

S[TE,--

Lot# 2 j 
2875 

Lot# 1 Pt. Bk./Folio # MP01098 

3CD u 

2000001165 

RILL PROPERTY (PDM File/Project# ) 

• 

Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, W E 

-..12009012§ 

8 
Publication Date: September 24, 2010 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 1 inch = 200 feet 

I • 
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S 6'1 "30'54" 
85.00' 

I hereby Gertlfy that I have surveyed the property shewn hereon 
for the sole purpose of loGatlng the Improvements. This plan Is 

UPDATE 4- 1 5-05 
LOC,ATION DRAV'IING 

LOT 2 

C.HAPLINE PROPERTY 
5TH ELEC.TIOH DISTRJGT B ... LTIMORE C.OUHTY MD 

PL.-.T; SM 1-232 
a benefit to the Gonsumer only In so far as It Is required by a lender or r-------:::::==.;:::::::::------,r::=-:::---::::::----1 
a title lnsuranGe Gompany or Its agent In GonneGtlon with ...... " ' C.DD 
Gontemplated transfer, flnanGlng or reflnanGlng. It Is not to be 
relied upon for the establishment of boundary, ea&ement or right-of­
way lines for any reason, suGh as the loGatlon of fenGes, garages, 
bul din • or t r xi ting or future Improvements.~ 

Date Dl\ 1.$ OS 
='-;--'!.-bP).:c:-\;;",:~~±,?.-:c::-:d:-:s:".ur~v"=e-yo7 r=No. 2 1 1 68 

DUIQt 8Tr 

RCY IU BU 6J6 

DAl[I 1 - 23-0 .. 

JC8 NOi 2002 1 1 ~ 

SMCm 10F1 






